ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT

1.01 This Bid is submitted to:

City of Gainesville

200 East University Avenue, Room 339 – Gainesville, Florida 32601

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

ARTICLE 3 – BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

- 3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
 - A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, and any data and reference items identified in the Bidding Documents, and hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum No.	Addendum, Date
1	10/16/2019
2	10/21/2019
3	10/23/2019

- B. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Instructions to Bidders, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings
- E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2)

- the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder; and (3) Bidder's safety precautions and programs.
- F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- H. Bidder has given Project Manager written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and confirms that the written resolution thereof by Project Manager acceptable to Bidder.
- The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article, and that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

4.01 Bidder certifies that:

- A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;
- C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D:
 - "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;
 - "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

ARTICLE 5 - BASIS OF BID

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s): Westside Park Improvements

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED	UNIT PRICE	EXT	ENDED PRICE
101-1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1		s	65,000.00
102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	S	8,000.00
104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	1390	\$ 8.00	S	11,120.00
104-10-3	SOIL TRACKING PROTECTION DEVICE	EA	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$	4,000.00
110-2-2	SELECTIVE CLEARING & GRUBBING, AREAS WITH TREES TO REMAIN	AC	2.7	\$ 15,000.00	S	40,500.00
110-4-10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	955	\$ 40.00	18	38,200.00
120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	476	\$ 20.00	\$	9,520.00
121-70-5	FLOWABLE FILL, PAVEMENT REPAIRS	CY	33	\$ 320.00	\$	10,560.00
285-70-9	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 09	SY	823	\$ 50.00	S	41,150.00
327-70-12	MILLING EXIST ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1 1/4" AVG DEPTH	SY	7112	\$ 12.00	S	85,344.00
334-1-12	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE	TN	910	\$ 200.00	\$	182,000.00
425-1-521	INLÉT, DT BOT, TYPE C <10'	EA	9	\$ 4,000.00	\$	36,000.00
425-10	YARD DRAIN	LF	6	\$ 800.00	\$	4,800.00
430-174-115	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 15" SD	LF	26	\$ 40.00	\$	1,040.00
430-174-118	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18" SD	LF	433	\$ 62.00		26,846.00
430-174-124	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 24" SD	LF	162	\$ 93.00		15,066.00
	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 8" S/CD	LF	109	\$ 20.00	-	2,180.00
•	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 10" S/CD	LF	335	\$ 23.00		7,705.00
430-175-112	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 12" S/CD	LF	115	\$ 30.00		3,450.00
520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	LF	1341	\$ 29.00		38,889.00
520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPED	LF	430	\$ 23.00		9,890.00
520-3	VALLEY GUTTER - CONCRETE	LF	171	\$ 30.00		5,130.00
522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVE WAY, 4" THICK	SY	356	\$ 62.00	<u> </u>	22,072.00
550-10-212	FENCING, TYPE B, 0.0' TO 5.0', VINYL COAT	LF	71	\$ 80.00		5,680.00
570-1-2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	7184	\$ 10.00	- 40	71,840.00
*	HYDROSEEDING (RATE FOR APPROX. 1 ACRE)	SF	43624	\$ 0.55		23,993.20
571-1-11	PLASTIC EROSION CONTROL, TYPE I	SY	593	\$ 5.00		2,965.00
700-1-11	SINGLE POST SIG N, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	EA	16	\$ 450.00		7,200.00
*	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	LF	2800	\$ 3.50	\$	9,800.00
*	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW SOLID , 6"	LF	990	\$ 4.00	\$	3,960.00
711-11-224	THERMOPLASTIC, STD. YELLOW SOLID, 18"	LF	180	\$ 10.00	\$	1,800.00
711-11-125	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24"	LF	315	\$ 27.00		8,505.00
711-11-160	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE	EA	6	\$ 700.00	\$	4,200.00
711-11-170	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARROWS	EA	37	\$ 205.00	\$	7,585.00
*	ALUMINUM PLATFORM , STAIRS, RAMPS; F&I	LS	1		\$	160,700.00
*	PROPOSED TREES (30 GAL)	EA	4	\$ 800.00	-	3,200.00
580-2-1	RELOCATE TREE <14'	EA	4	\$ 1,400.00	_	5,600.00
*	LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS	LS	1 1		18	169,000.00
	Westside Park Improvements			Total:	<u> </u>	1,154,490.20

Total number of calendar days to substantially complete the Work:

days.

1,241

180

Liquidated Damages Rate (from Agreement): \$

/day.

Bonds required under Paragraph 6.01 of the General Conditions will be based on the Contract Pric e.

ARTICLE 6 -TIME OF COMPLETION

Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within 180 calendar days after the date when the 6.01 Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General

EJCDC® C-410 , Bid Form for Construction Contracts.

Copyright@ 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page 3

Conditions, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within ______ calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages.

ARTICLE 7 – ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

- 7.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
 - A. Bidder Qualifications Statement
 - B. Evidence of authority for individuals listed in Section 6 of the Qualifications Statement to bind organization to an agreement
 - C. General Contractor's License <u>OR</u> FDOT Certificate of Qualification with FDOT Approved Work Classes
 - D. Evidence of Bidder's authority to do business in the state where the Project is located
 - E. Letter from Bonding Company; Evidence that Bidder can obtain a Payment and Performance Bond on the project if it is awarded the bid
 - F. Drug Free WorkPlace Form
 - G. Affidavit of Non-Collusion
 - H. Certification of Compliance with Living Wage

ARTICLE 8 – DEFINED TERMS

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, and the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL

BIDDER: [Indicate correct name of bidding entity]

MEJIA INTERN	ATIONAL GROUP CORP
By: [Signature] [Printed name] (If Bidder is a corporevidence of authoriti	eesar Mejia / President ation, a limited liability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach y to sign.)
Attest: [Signature]	Da fort
[Printed name]	Diego Mejia
Title:	Vice President
Submittal Date:	10/25/2019

Address for giving notices	S:	
PO BOX 8504, Coral Sp	rings, FL 330	75
d 		
Telephone Number:	954-6752	2652
,	 n/a	
Fax Number:		
Contact Name and e-mail address:		Diego Mejia
		dmejia@mejiatelecom.com
Bidder's License No.:	CGC1518	265
	(where app	licable)

QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

rm: MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP CORP	
5752 NW 119TH Dr, Coral Springs, FL 33076	
City of Gainesville, Florida	
City of Gainesville, Florida	
City of Gainesville, Florida	
Westside Park Improvements	
Park Renovations	
ACT INFORMATION	
tle:Jose Torres / Project Manager	
850-2278898 / jtorres@mejiatelecom.com	
ES:	
n/a	
n/a	
ON:	
PRIETORSHIP	
wner:	
ness As:	
ganization:	
<u>HIP</u>	
ganization:	
rtnership:	
ieneral Partner(s):	
TION	
Plantala	
n/a ON: PRIETORSHIP Owner: ness As: ganization: HIP ganization: rtnership: General Partner(s):	

Date of Organization:	07/10/2008
Executive Officers:	
- President:	Cesar Mejia
- Vice President(s):	Diego Mejia
- Treasurer:	Cesar Mejia
- Secretary:	Diego Mejia
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	
State of Organization:	
Date of Organization:	
Members:	
JOINT VENTURE	
Sate of Organization:	
Date of Organization:	
Form of Organization:	
Joint Venture Managing Partner	
- Name:	
- Address:	
Joint Venture Managing Partner	
- Name:	
- Address:	,
Joint Venture Managing Partner	
- Name:	
- Address:	

7. LICENSING / CERTIFICATIONS

In order to perform this work the bidder must have a general contractor's license $\underline{\textit{OR}}$ hold a FDOT certificate of qualification in FDOT Approved Work Classes applicable to this project

8. RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

The bidder must demonstrate that they've worked on three similar size/types of projects. Please use the space below to communicate such experience.

Project 1, Narrative description of project: PRIATCI tower demolition, grading, sodding,
Demolish old PBI airport tower and building including removal of hazmat containing materials
Explaination of relevance/similarity to the Westside Park Project: It is similar in the final grading section sodding, and also the demolition section
Final Contract Value: \$1,362,537.91 Project Address: 3901 Perimeter Rd, West Palm Beach, FL
Construction Start (NTP Date): 07/10/2017 Construction Completion Date: 12/15/2017
Federal Aviation Administration Project Owner/Client Contact (Name/Number): Michael Eadon. Tel: (404) 305-5981 (Office)
Project 2, Narrative description of project: Install electrical panels and do repairs to existing structures including road/parking lot,masonry block repair, vinyl floor repair, tile, replace doors, gypsum dry wall, gutter down, spouts, vinyl & metal siding, roof shingles, & add floodlights
Explaination of relevance/similarity to the Westside Park Project: <u>it is similar as we also did milling</u> and asphalt.
Whitehouse Naval Outlying Field Final Contract Value: \$175,425.64 Project Address: Jacksonville, FL 32220
Construction Start (NTP Date): Construction Completion Date:02/02/2018
Project Owner/Client Contact (Name/Number): Federal Aviation Administration. Contact: Michael Eadon. tel 404-3055981
Project 3, Narrative description of project:
Removal of the ISB Building, removal of ISB building foundations, utility disconnection, removal of asphalt paving, installing electrical utility connections to the ASB building, installing asphalt paving, and installing sod located at the Jacksonville Air Route Traffic Control Center, (ARTCC) located in Hilliard, Florida.
Explaination of relevance/similarity to the Westside Park Project:
It's similar as we also did milling, asphalt and demolition, and also stripping paint. Also we did
excavation for underground utilities.
Final Contract Value: \$345,668.73 Project Address: 37075 Aviation Ln, Hilliard, FL 32046
Construction Start (NTP Date): 09/06/2016 Construction Completion Date: 03/03/2017
Project Owner/Client Contact (Name/Number). Federal Aviation Administration. Contact: Karina Espinosa. Tel: 470-553-657

9. BONDING INFORMATION FFCI Insurance Company **Bonding Company:** 6300 University Parkway, Sarasota, FL 34240 Address: Kahn Carlin, a division of Risk Strategies Company **Bonding Agent:** 3350 S Dixie Highway, Miami, FL 33133 Address: Stefany Delgado **Contact Name:** 305-648-7504 Phone: \$3M Aggregate Bonding Capacity: __ Available Bonding Capacity as of date of this submittal: \$2.5M 10. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 11. CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE: Has firm listed in Section 1 ever failed to complete a construction contract awarded to it? ☐YES 💌 NO If YES, attach as an Attachment details including Project Owner's contact information. Has any Corporate Officer, Partner, Joint Venture participant or Proprietor ever failed to complete a construction contract awarded to them in their name or when acting as a principal of another entity? YES X NO If YES, attach as an Attachment details including Project Owner's contact information. Are there any judgments, claims, disputes or litigation pending or outstanding involving the firm listed in Section 1 or any of its officers (or any of its partners if a partnership or any of the individual entities if a

YES X NO

If YES, attach as an Attachment details including Project Owner's contact information.

12. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

joint venture)?

13. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP CORP NAME OF ORGANIZATION: BY: Vicepresident TITLE: 10/21/2019 **DATED: NOTARY ATTEST:** SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME DAY OF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LAURA SEIDEI MY COMMISSION # EF 209071 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: EXPIRES: August 74, 2070 Bonded Thru CNA Surety ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST X Evidence of authority for individuals listed in Section 6 to bind organization to an agreement X General Contractor's License OR FDOT Certificate of Qualification with FDOT Approved Work Classes X Evidence of Bidder's authority to do business in the state where the Project is located X Letter from Bonding Company; Evidence that Bidder can obtain a Payment and Performance Bond on the project if it is awarded the bid X Drug Free WorkPlace Form X Affidavit of Non-Collusion

X Certification of Compliance with Living Wage

Additional information on failure to complete a construction contract

Additional information on any judgments, claims, disputes or litigation pending or outstanding

IF APPLICABLE



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation

MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP CORPORATION

Filing Information

Document Number

P08000065675

FEI/EIN Number

26-3013168

Date Filed

07/10/2008

Effective Date

07/03/2008

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Principal Address

5752 NW 119th Drive

CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076

Changed: 01/30/2015

Mailing Address

P.O Box 8504

CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33075

Changed: 04/25/2013

Registered Agent Name & Address

MEJIA, CESAR I 5752 NW 119th Drive

CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076

Name Changed: 02/24/2014

Address Changed: 01/30/2015

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title P/D

MEJIA, CESAR I

P.O Box 8504

CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33075

Title VP/D

MEJIA, DIEGO A P.O Box 8504 CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33075

Title T

MEJIA, CESAR I P.O Box 8504 CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33075

Title S

MEJIA, DIEGO A. P.O Box 8504 CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33075

Annual Reports

 Report Year
 Filed Date

 2017
 01/27/2017

 2018
 03/06/2018

 2019
 02/08/2019

Document Images

02/08/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/06/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/27/2017 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/29/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/30/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/24/2014 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/25/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/03/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/11/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/18/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/20/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
07/10/2008 - Domestic Profit	View image in PDF format



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

MEJIA, CESAR IVAN

MEJIA TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 5752 NW 119 DRIVE CORAL SPRINGS FL 33076

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1518265

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Licensee

Name:

MEJIA, CESAR IVAN

License Number:

1518265

Rank:

Certified General Contractor

License Expiration Date:

08/31/2020

Primary Status:

Current

Original License Date:

01/26/2010

Secondary Status:

Active

Related License Information

License Status Related Party

Relationship **Type**

Relation **Effective**

Date

Expiration Date

Current MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP CORPORATION Primary

Qualifying Agent for **Business**

04/28/2014 Construction **Business**

Rank

Information

Page 1 of 1

Printer Friendly

Return to License Details

Related License Search

License Type

View all related licenses

₩.

First Name

Last Name

License Number

Expiration Date

From

To

Search

2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 :: Email: Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395

The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2010 State of Florida. Privacy Statement

Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public.

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP CORPORATION is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on July 10, 2008, effective July 3, 2008.

The document number of this corporation is P08000065675.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2019, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 8, 2019, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Eighteenth day of October, 2019



KAUNULYKU Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 2420898995CU

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



Kahn-Carlin & Company, Inc.
3350 South Dixie Highway, Miami, Florida 33133
Telephone: (305) 446-2271
Broward (954) 767-6066
Toll Free (877) 275-1180
Fax (305) 448-3127
http://www.kahn-carlin.com

October 21, 2019

City of Gainesville 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, FL 32601

Re: Mejia International Group Corp. - Bondability Letter

To Whom It May Concern:

It is our understanding that Mejia International Group Corp. has submitted a bid proposal to the City of Gainesville and that a Performance & Payment Bond will be required if they are low bidder.

This letter will serve as evidence that Mejia International Group Corp. is bonded by FCCI Insurance Company. FCCI Insurance Company has an AM Best rating of A (Excellent). Mejia International Group Corp currently has a \$2,500,000.00 single/\$5,000,000.00 aggregate surety program. In our opinion, this organization remains properly financed, well equipped and capably managed. Should Mejia International Group Corp. have a low bid acceptable to all parties, if all normal underwriting requirements are met, we look forward to providing a final bond on this project.

As this is a letter of recommendation, Kahn-Carlin & Company, Inc., Mejia International Group Corp. and FCCI Insurance Company, its agents and owners accept no liability for its contents. The Surety reserves the right to review each submission and base their decision upon conditions that exist at the time of request.

If we can be of additional assistance, please feel free to give us a call.

Director of Construction & Surety



GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

Roy V Fabry; Michael A Bonet

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$10,000,000.00): \$10,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

	poration may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile orporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any ned.
In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Company officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, this	has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized 31st day of, 2019.
Attest: Crarg Johnson	Cim Well
Craig Johnson, President FCCI Insurance Company	Cina Welch, EVP, General Counsel, Chief Audit & Compliance Officer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company
State of Florida County of Sarasota	
Before me this day personally appeared Craig J foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.	ohnson, who is personally known to me and who executed the
My commission expires: 9/25/2020 Artene A Nonzy Public, Str. Commission No My Commission Ex	Ical Florida OG 1977) Welle Colors of Florida OF 1977)
State of Florida County of Sarasota	
Before me this day personally appeared Cina V foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.	Velch, who is personally known to me and who executed the
My commission expires: 9/25/2020 Artece A Notary Public St Consultation B My Commission B	
CER	TIFICATE
	ompany, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 24, 2011 wer of Attorney is now in force
	Dated this 21st day of October .2019 Cina Wells
	Cina Welch, EVP, General Counsel, Chief Audit & Compliance Officer, Secretary

1-IONA-3592-NA-04, 1/2019



DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP CORP does:
(Name of Business)
1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty of nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, or of any controlled substance law of the United State or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.
As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.
Bidder's Signature

10/21/2019

Date

CITY OF GAINESVILLE AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty of perjury:

- (1) That I am the bidder (if the bidder is an individual), a partner of the bidder (if the bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation with authority to sign on its behalf (if the bidder is a corporation);
- (2) That the attached bid or bids have been arrived at by the bidder independently, and have been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding, or planned common course of action with any other vendor of materials, supplies, equipment, or services described in the invitation to bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition.
- (3) That the contents of the bid or bids have not been communicated by the bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the bidder or its surety on any bond furnished with the bid or bids; and
- (4) That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this affidavit.

Signed: Outle		
Firm Name: MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP C	CORP	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2		19
(buladion)	LAURA SEIDEL MY COMMISSION # EE 2090	71
Notary Public	EXPIRES: August 24, 2020 Bonded Thru CNA Surety	13
My Commission expires 1449 19	, 20 <u>~~~~</u> .	
Proposer's E.I. Number: 263013168		

(Number used on Employer's Quarterly Federal tax return)

Gainesville.

Citizen centered People empowered

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Date: October 16, 2019

Bid Date: October 22, 2019

at 3:00 P.M. (Local Time)

Bid Name Westside Park Improvements

Bid No.: WSPP-200001-DM

NOTE: This Addendum has been issued only to the holders of record of the specifications and to the attendees of the non-mandatory pre-bid conference held on October 8, 2019.

The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which shall take precedence over anything to the contrary:

1. Any questions shall be submitted in writing to the City of Gainesville Purchasing Division by 3:00 p.m. (local time), October 15, 2019. Questions may be submitted as follows:

Email: mcphalldt@citvofgainesville.org

or

Faxed (352) 334-3163 Attention: Darius McPhall

- 2. Please find attached:
 - a) Copy of the blackout period information (Financial Procedures Manual Section 41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters).
 - b) Copy of the Pre-Bid sign-in sheet for your information.
- 3. Darius McPhall, Purchasing Division, discussed bid requirements.
 - a. Sign-in Sheet is circulating. Failure to sign will result in bid not being accepted
 - b. Bids are to be received by the Purchasing office no later than 3:00 p.m. on October 22, 2019. Any bids received after 3:00 p.m. on that date will not be accepted.
 - c. Send questions in writing to Darius McPhall via email or fax.
 - i. All communication through Darius McPhall or purchasing staff only. Do not communicate with other City staff.
 - ii. Question deadline October 15, 2019 at 3 p.m.
 - d. Discussed bid due date, time and delivery location.
 - i. Deliver (or have delivered) to Purchasing by 3:00 p.m. on July 18, 2019.
 - e. Blackout period
- 4. Betsy Waite, Wild Spaces Public Places Director, discussed the project scope

Addendum #1-1

• Waite gave an overview of the proposed scope of the entire project and then spoke about the specifics of the substitute and "Or-Equal" items. She also addressed each of the bulleted items on the qualifications statement form.

The following are answers/clarifications to questions received at the mandatory pre-bid conference:

5. Question: Please clarify the quantities of the millings and asphalt? No line of embankment/unit prices

Answer: We apologize for George F. Young's typos on the summary of quantities sheet. A revised summary of quantities sheet will be issued shortly.

6. Question: Made we request the CAD files? Answer: CAD files for the project can be downloaded from this link: https://www.dropbox.com/sh/1vguimzxrvf7bg5/AACCWwxdC-cHGNp9Pakc02ixa?dl=0

7. Question: How would you like the phases of construction separated?

Answer: Please see sheet C.02A and C.02b of the plan set for project phasing information. The contractor has 180 days to achieve substantial completion for this project. The time spent in each phase will be determined by the contractor's means and methods.

8. Question: Would a general state contractor license be sufficient?Answer: Yes, a general state contractor license is an approved license for this project.

9. Question: Sheet C- 05e mentions top soil. What is the specified topsoil & what depth top soil is to be imported for the ball fields?Answer: Please refer to sheet L1 of the plan set for topsoil requirements.

10. Question: If no top soil specified- what soil amendments or modifications are proposed to provide a good growing media for the Celebration Bermuda?

Answer: Please refer to the fertilizer instructions on sheet C.05e and sheet L1.

11. Question: What is the type of grass specified for the swales & retention areas? Bahia or?

Answer: Argentine Bahia shall be used in the swales and retention areas.

12. Question: Is the contractor to re-use the clay in the ball fields or import new clay?

The contractor may elect to re-use clay in the ball fields. The contractor may need to import new clay to meet the grading requirements included in the plan set.

13. Question: Are new baseball bases, Pitchers & Home Plate rubbers to be included?

Answer: No. The existing baseball bases, pitchers' mounds & home plates will be reused.

14. Question: Are new bull pens to be provided? Size & specs? Answer: No.

15. Question: What is the establishment maintenance period for the new Celebration Bermuda grass? 30, 60 or 90?

Answer: Please refer to FDOT specifications, section 570, for acceptance criteria for performance turf.

16. Question: Are new foul poles to be installed on the fields? Any specifications

Answer: No. The existing foul poles are to remain in place.

17. Question: Will the new irrigation system provide head to head coverage of the ball fields?

Answer: Yes, head to head coverage is required.

18. Question: Will the irrigation system adequately cover the swale areas & retention areas?

Answer: No. The City does not intend to have a permanent irrigation system in the swale and retention

areas.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 by his or her signature below, and a copy of this Addendum to be returned with proposal.

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 1 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein.

PROPOSER:	Mejia International Group Corp	
BY:	Dufut	
DATE:	10/17/2019	

CITY OF _____ GAINESVILLE

FINANCIAL SERVICES PROCEDURES MANUAL

41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 060732, Section 10, during the black out period as defined herein no person may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees except the purchasing division, the purchasing designated staff contact. Violation of this provision shall result in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred.

Black out period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of Gainesville Purchasing Department for an invitation for bid or the request for proposal, or qualifications, or information, or the invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time the City Officials and Employee awards the contract.

Lobbying means when any natural person for compensation, seeks to influence the governmental decision making, to encourage the passage, defeat, or modification of any proposal, recommendation or decision by City Officials and Employees, except as authorized by procurement documents.

CITY OF GAINESVILLE GENERAL GOVERNMENT PURCHASING DIVISION NON MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Westside Park Improvements
DATE: October 8, 2019 @ 10:00 AM LOCAL TIME
BID #WSPP-200001-DM

DUE DATE: October 22, 2019, AT 3:00PM

YOUR <u>COMPANY'S</u> LEGAL NAME, DBA NAME & ADDRESS	<u>YOUR</u> SIGNATURE, PRINTED <u>NAME,</u> PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL ADDRESS	
1) Legal Name: Na harric 1 34 5	SIGNATURE	
DBA: City of Gwill PREA	PRINTED NAME	
	PHONE # ()	
	E-MAIL:	
2) Legal Name: Jihn Weber	SIGNATURE	
DBA: (66-PACA		
	PRINTED NAME PHONE # () 353-8/8/	
	E-MAIL:	
3) Legal Name: Shathan Sheets	stell.	
DBA: Anglin construction	SIGNATURE	
	PRINTED NAME PHONE # (352) 727-8780	
	E-MAIL: Garage	
4) Legal Name: JOSE TORRES	Gary & Anglin. Cfcxmanicon	
DBA: MEJIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP	SIGNATURE	
2675 NW 14546 St	PRINTED NAME	
Citra Fl 32113	B-MAIL: STORRES @ MENATELECOM. COM	
5) Legal Name: SAUTIAGO BOTERO		
DBA: MESIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP.	Santiage Boteno GRINTED NAME	
2675 NW 145th St	PHONE # (286) 46-4508	
Cita / 32113	E-MAIL: SBOTEROE METIATERON, COM	

CITY OF GAINESVILLE GENERAL GOVERNMENT PURCHASING DIVISION NON MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Westside Park Improvements

DATE: October 8, 2019 @ 10:00 AM LOCAL TIME BID #WSPP-200001-DM

DUE DATE: October 22, 2019, AT 3:00PM

YOUR <u>COMPANY'S</u> LEGAL NAME, DBA NAME & ADDRESS

YOUR SIGNATURE, PRINTED **NAME**, PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL ADDRESS

& ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL ADDRESS
6) Legal Name: Scherer Construction of North FCL	SIGNATURE
DBA: 2504 NW 71st Place.	Ryan Amerson PRINTED NAME
Gainesville, FL 32653	PHONE # (352) 371 - 1417
	E-MAIL: ryanamerson@scherernfl.co
7) Legal Name: CPPI - CHARLES PERRY PARTIES TH	ir. Jom Hipell
	SIGNATURE 10m Hysell
DBA:	PRINTED NAME PHONE # (<u>35Z</u>) <u>3/8</u> - 1055
	E-MAIL: for hyselle go, com
8) Legal Name: EARTHWORX 218	PINA
	PAUL MUFF
DBA:	PRINTED NAME
	PHONE # (352) 260 - 734 Z
	E-MAIL:
9) Legal Name: EARTHWORY LLC	Chale IIIan
	ŞIGNATURE
DBA:	CHARLES H HORNE PRINTED NAME
	PRINTED NAME PHONE # (352) 475 - 1819
	E-MAIL: herbe earthwork 1/c. net
10) Legal Name: City of Gainesville	Egh D Whit
DBA:	SIGNATURE Elizabeth D. Waite
	PRINIED IGHE
	PHONE # (<u>352</u>) <u>282-3490</u>
	E-MAIL: Waiteed city of generate, org

Gainesville.

Citizen centered People empowered

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Date: October 21, 2019

Bid Date: October 22, 29, 2019

at 3:00 P.M. (Local Time)

Bid Name Westside Park Improvements

Bid No.: WS

WSPP-200001-DM

NOTE:

This Addendum has been issued only to the holders of record of the specifications and to the attendees of the non-mandatory pre-bid conference held on October 8, 2019.

The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which shall take precedence over anything to the contrary:

1. The Due date of this project has changed the New Bid Due Date is Tuesday, October 29, 2019 at 3:00p.m.

2. Please find attached:

a) Copy of the blackout period information (Financial Procedures Manual Section 41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters).

The following are answers/clarifications to questions received at the non-mandatory pre-bid conference:

3. Question: Addendum #1 Question 5. Question: Please clarify the quantities of the millings and asphalt?

No line of embankment/unit prices?

Answer: (See Attached) Worksheet

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2 by his or her signature below, and a copy of this Addendum to be returned with proposal.

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 2 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein.

PROPOSER:	Mejia International Group Corp	
1101 00=11	Oslas-	
BY:	- Carrier -	
DATE:	10/21/2019	

CITY OF _____ GAINESVILLE

FINANCIAL SERVICES PROCEDURES MANUAL

41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 060732, Section 10, during the black out period as defined herein no person may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees except the purchasing division, the purchasing designated staff contact. Violation of this provision shall result in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred.

Black out period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of Gainesville Purchasing Department for an invitation for bid or the request for proposal, or qualifications, or information, or the invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time the City Officials and Employee awards the contract.

Lobbying means when any natural person for compensation, seeks to influence the governmental decision making, to encourage the passage, defeat, or modification of any proposal, recommendation or decision by City Officials and Employees, except as authorized by procurement documents.

CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY 100% PLAN QUANTITY 2.7 955 476 823 7112 PAV ITEM LIST WEST SIDE PARK GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 10/18/2019 MOBILIZATION MANTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SEDIMINITE RAFRIER SOIL TRACKING PROTECTION DEVICE SELECTIVE CLEARING & GRUBBING, AREAS WITH TREES TO REMAIN REMOVAL DE KENTANG CONCRETE TREMOVAL BASE BASE GROUP 09 MILLING SELES BASE GROUP 09 MILLING SELES BASE GROUP 09 MILLING STST ASPHALT PAVENIENT, 1/4" AVG DEPTH SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE NILET. DT BOT, TYPE C <10 YARD DRANT, ROUND, 15" SD PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 15" SD PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 15" SCD PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 12" SCD PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 11" SCD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, SOD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, ROUND, 11" SCD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, ROUND, 11" SCD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, ROUND, 11" SCD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, SOD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, SOD PIPE CULV, OPT WATL, SOD PIPE SOT SIGN, FELGROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLD, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SSDAGE THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SSDAGE THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SSDAGE THERMOPLAS NOTE: Non-FDOT flems are indicated with an asterisk (*) FDOT PAY ITEM 104-10-3 104-15 110-2-2 110-4-10 120-1 285-70-9 327-70-12 425-1-521 425-1-621 425-10 430-174-115 430-175-112 520-1-10 520-2-4 520-3 430-174-118 522-1 711-11-224 711-11-125 711-11-160 711-11-170 571-1-11

귀구작되지점점

580-2-1

E SY

Gainesville.Citizen centered People empowered

ADDENDUM NO. 3

Date: October 23, 2019

Bid Date: October 22, 29, 2019

at 3:00 P.M. (Local Time)

Bid Name Westside Park Improvements

Bid No.: WSPP-200001-DM

NOTE: This Addendum has been issued only to the holders of record of the specifications and to the attendees of the non-mandatory pre-bid conference held on October 8, 2019.

The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which shall take precedence over anything to the contrary:

1. Please find attached:

a) Copy of the blackout period information (Financial Procedures Manual Section 41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters).

The following are answers/clarifications to questions received at the non-mandatory pre-bid conference:

2. Question: Is there going to be a bid item for the 19,000 sft of base repair due to root damage? If not is it to

be included in the milling unit price?

Answer: This is part of the pay item "OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 9".

3. Question: Also plans call for flowable fill what bid item is it included in?

Answer: This has been added to the pay item list, see item 121-70-5.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 3 by his or her signature below, and a copy of this Addendum to be returned with proposal.

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 3 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein.

PROPOSER:	Mejia International Group Corp	
BY:	Doft	
DATE:	10/25/2019	

CITY OF _____ GAINESVILLE

FINANCIAL SERVICES PROCEDURES MANUAL

41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 060732, Section 10, during the black out period as defined herein no person may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees except the purchasing division, the purchasing designated staff contact. Violation of this provision shall result in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred.

Black out period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of Gainesville Purchasing Department for an invitation for bid or the request for proposal, or qualifications, or information, or the invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time the City Officials and Employee awards the contract.

Lobbying means when any natural person for compensation, seeks to influence the governmental decision making, to encourage the passage, defeat, or modification of any proposal, recommendation or decision by City Officials and Employees, except as authorized by procurement documents.

PAY ITEM LIST WEST SIDE PARK GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 10/22/2019

100-11 MANTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 100-11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	FDOT PAY ITEM	DESCRIPTION	CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY 100% PLAN QUANTITY	100% PLAN QUANTITY	UNIT
SEDIMETRANEC OF TRAFFIC	101-1	MOBILIZATION		-	rs
SIGNATE PARKET BARRET	102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC			rs
SOUTH TREES TO REMAN 2.7 SELECTIVE CLEANING & COLUBBING , AREAS WITH TREES TO REMAN 2.7 SELECTIVE CLEANING & COLUBBING , AREAS WITH TREES TO REMAN 2.7 REDUAND, OF PERSTON CONCRETE 2.5 RECURNAL DESTRUCTION CONCRETE 2.5 OPTIONAL BASES EAST REPORT 2.5 SUPPLEMENT ASPIRAL TO NUMBER SECTION OF THE ROUND & TO SECTION OF THE SECTION OF THE ROUND OF THE SECTION OF THE TREE TO SECTION OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTION OF THE ROUND OF THE SECTION OF THE ROUND OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTION OF THE ROUND OF THE SECTION O	104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER		1390	щ
SELECTOR GENERALS AREAS WITH TREES TO REMAIN 955	104-15	SOIL TRACKING PROTECTION DEVICE			EA
REMOUNT DE MESTING CONCRETE 476	110-2-2	SELECTIVE CLEARING & GRUBBING, AREAS WITH TREES TO REMAIN		2,7	AC
REGULANG EVECONATION 1476	110-4-10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE		955	SY
CONVERTE CLIP AND STATE	120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION		476	CV
OPTIONAL BASE ARESE ROWNERS	121-70-5	FLOWABLE FILL, PAVEMENT REPAIRS		33	cy
MILLIO ENSIN SEPALAT PAVEMENT 114" AVG DEPTH MILLIO ESTS SEPALAT PAVEMENT 114" AVG DEPTH 910	285-70-9	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 09		823	λS
SIDERFANCE ASPRAITIC CONCRETE 910	327-70-12	MILLING EXIST ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1 1/4" AVG DEPTH		7112	SY
MINET_OF TYPE C < 10 VARIO PRAIL FOUND. 15° SD 65 PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND. 15° SD 623 PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND. 25° SCO 623 PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND. 27° SCO 623 PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND. 10° SCO 623 PIPE ROST SIGN. FELGRESAME 6200, 647 PIPE MADOPLASTIC, STO, WHITE, MESSAGE 657 PIPE M	334-1-12	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE		910	N
VARD NANIA VARDAN VARDA	425-1-521	INLET, DT 80T, TYPE C <10"		6	EA
PIPE CULU, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18° SD	425-10	YARD DRAIN		9	F
PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18" SD	430-174-115	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 15" SD		26	4
PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 24° SD	430-174-118	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18" SD		433	F
PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND 10° S/CD	430-174-124	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 24" SD		162	4
PIPE CULIV, OPT MATL. ROUND. 10° SICD 115		PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 8" S/CD		109	님
PPIE CLUV OPT MATL, ROUND, 12° SIGD 115		PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 10" SICD		335	LF.
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	430-175-112	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 12" SICD		115	4
CONCRETE CURB TYPE D	520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F		1341	H
VALLEY GUTTER - CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER - CONCRETE 171	520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D		430	4
CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY. 4" THICK 255	520-3	VALLEY GUTTER - CONCRETE		171	IF.
PERFORMS, TYPE B, 0.0 TO 5.0', VINYL COAT	522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK		356	λS
PERFORMANCE TURE, SOD	550-10-212	FENCING, TYPE B, 0.0' TO 5.0', VINYL COAT		7.1	LF.
HYDROSEEDING (RATE FOR APPROX. 1 ACRE) HYDROSEEDING (RATE FOR APPROX. 1 ACRE) HYDROSEEDING (RATE FOR APPROX. 1 ACRE) 1593	570-1-2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD		7184	SY
PLASTIC EROSION CONTROL. TYPE 593 SINGLE POST SIGN. F. BL GADUNIT. UP TO 12 SF		HYDROSEEDING (RATE FOR APPROX. 1 ACRE)		43,624	SF
THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6" 224 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6" 224 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW SOLID, 6" 3990 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW SOLID, 18" 180 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" 6	571-1-11	PLASTIC EROSION CONTROL, TYPE I		593	λS
THERMOPLASTIC, STD WHITE, SOLID, 6" 224 THERMOPLASTIC, STD VELLOW SOLID, 6" 999 THERMOPLASTIC, STD VELLOW SOLID, 18" 180 THERMOPLASTIC, STD WHITE, SOLID, 24" 180 THERMOPLASTIC, STD WHITE, ARROWS 37 THERMOPLASTIC, STD WHITE, RAMPS, F&I THERMOPLASTIC, STD WHITE, RAMPS, F&I THERMOPLASTIC, STD WHITE, STD WH	700-1-11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF		16	EA
THERMOPLASTIC, STD YELLOW SOLID 6" 990		THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6"		2800	H
THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW SOLID, 18* 180 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24* 215 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARSONGE 170 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARROWS 37 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARROWS 37 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARROWS 4 PROPOSED TREE < 14* 14* TRECCATE TREE < 14* 14* LANDSCAPE MAPROVEMENTS 1 LANDSCAPE MAPROVEMENTS 1 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARROWS 1 THERMOPLASTIC,		THERMOPLASTIC, STD. YELLOW SOLID, 6"		066	4
THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" 315	711-11-224	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW SOLID, 18"		180	T.
150 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE 6 170 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, ARROWS 37 ALUMINUM PLANS, SAIRS, RAMPS, F&I 1 PROPOSED TREES (30 GAL) 1 RELOCATE TREE <14" 4 LANDSCAPE MAPROVEMENTS 1	711-11-125	THERMOPLASTIC, STD. WHITE, SOLID, 24"		315	4
THERMOPLASTIC. STD WHITE, ARROWS	711-11-160	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE		9	EA
ALUMINUM PLATFORM, STAIRS, F&I	711-11-170	THERMOPLASTIC, STD. WHITE, ARROWS		37	EA
PROPOSED TREES (30 GAL)		ALUMINUM PLATFORM, STAIRS, RAMPS; F&I			ST
RELOCATE TREE < 14" LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS 1		PROPOSED TREES (30 GAL)		4	EA
LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS.	580-2-1	RELOCATE TREE <14"		4	EA
		LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS		-	ST

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH LIVING WAGE

The undersigned hereby agrees to comply with the terms of the Living Wage Ordinance and to pay all covered employees, as defined by City of Gainesville Ordinance 020663 as amended at 030168 (Living Wage Ordinance), during the time they are directly involved in providing covered services under the contract with the City of Gainesville for <u>Westside Park Improvements</u> a living wage of \$_12.3798 per hour to covered employees who receive Health Benefits from the undersigned employer and \$_13.6298 per hour to covered employees not offered health care benefits by the undersigned employer.

Name of Service Contractor/Subcontractor: Wejia International Group	Corp
Address: 5752 NW 119th Dr, Coral Springs, FL 33076	
Phone Number:954-6752652	- -
Name of Local Contact Person Jose Torres	
Address: 2169 NW 100th St, Gainesville, FL 32606	•
Phone Number:850-2278898	- .
\$ <u>1,154,490.20</u>	
(Amount of Contract)	
Signature: Date: 10/2 Printed Name: Diego Mejia	5/2019
Title:Vicepresident	